
Dept. of Labor 
Families First Coronavirus Response Act: 
Questions and Answers 

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/pandemic/ffcra-questions 
 
41.  What do I do if my employer, who I believe to be covered, refuses to provide me paid 
sick leave?  

If you believe that your employer is covered and is improperly refusing you paid sick leave 
under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act, the Department encourages you to raise and try to 
resolve your concerns with your employer. Regardless of whether you discuss your concerns 
with your employer, if you believe your employer is improperly refusing you paid sick leave, 
you may call 1-866-4US-WAGE (1-866-487-9243). WHD is responsible for administering and 
enforcing these provisions. If you have questions or concerns, you can contact WHD by phone or 
visit www.dol.gov/agencies/whd. Your call will be directed to the nearest WHD office for 
assistance to have your questions answered or to file a complaint. In most cases, you can also file 
a lawsuit against your employer directly without contacting WHD. If you are a public sector 
employee, please see the answer to Question 54. 

42. What do I do if my employer, who I believe to be covered, refuses to provide me 
expanded family and medical leave to care for my own son or daughter whose school or 
place of care has closed, or whose child care provider is unavailable, for COVID-19 related 
reasons?  

If you believe that your employer is covered and is improperly refusing you expanded family and 
medical leave or otherwise violating your rights under the Emergency Family and Medical Leave 
Expansion Act, the Department encourages you to raise and try to resolve your concerns with 
your employer. Regardless whether you discuss your concerns with your employer, if you 
believe your employer is improperly refusing you expanded family and medical leave, you may 
call WHD at 1-866-4US-WAGE (1-866-487-9243) or visit www.dol.gov/agencies/whd. Your 
call will be directed to the nearest WHD office for assistance to have your questions answered or 
to file a complaint. If your employer employs 50 or more employees, you also may file a lawsuit 
against your employer directly without contacting WHD. If you are a public sector employee, 
please see the answer to Question 54. 

52. I am a public sector employee. May I take paid sick leave under the Emergency Paid 
Sick Leave Act?  

Generally, yes. You are entitled to paid sick leave if you work for a public agency or other unit 
of government, with the exceptions below. Therefore, you are probably entitled to paid sick 
leave if, for example, you work for the government of the United States, a State, the District of 
Columbia, a Territory or possession of the United States, a city, a municipality, a township, a 
county, a parish, or a similar government entity subject to the exceptions below. The Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) has the authority to exclude some categories of U.S. 
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Government Executive Branch employees from taking certain kinds of paid sick leave. If you are 
a Federal employee, the Department encourages you to seek guidance from your respective 
employers as to your eligibility to take paid sick leave. 

Further, health care providers and emergency responders may be excluded by their employer 
from being able to take paid sick leave under the Act. See Questions 56-57 below. These 
coverage limits also apply to public-sector health care providers and emergency responders. 

For more information related to federal employers and employees, please consult the Office of 
Personnel Management’s COVID-19 guidance portal, linked here. 

53. I am a public sector employee. May I take paid family and medical leave under the 
Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act?  

It depends. In general, you are entitled to expanded family and medical leave if you are an 
employee of a non-federal public agency. Therefore, you are probably entitled to paid sick leave 
if, for example, you work for the government of a State, the District of Columbia, a Territory or 
possession of the United States, a city, a municipality, a township, a county, a parish, or a similar 
entity. 

But if you are a Federal employee, you likely are not entitled to expanded family and medical 
leave. The Act only amended Title I of the FMLA; most Federal employees are covered instead 
by Title II of the FMLA. As a result, only some Federal employees are covered, and the vast 
majority are not. In addition, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has the authority to 
exclude some categories of U.S. Government Executive Branch employees with respect to 
expanded and family medical leave. If you are a Federal employee, the Department encourages 
you to seek guidance from your respective employers as to your eligibility to take expanded 
family and medical leave. 

Further, health care providers and emergency responders may be excluded by their employer 
from being able to take expanded family and medical leave under the Act. See Questions 56-57 
below. These coverage limits also apply to public-sector health care providers and emergency 
responders. 

For more information related to federal employers and employees, please consult the Office of 
Personnel Management’s COVID-19 guidance portal, linked here. 

54.  What do I do if my public sector employer, who I believe to be covered, refuses to 
provide me paid sick leave or expanded family and medical leave?  
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If you believe that your public sector employer is covered and is improperly refusing you paid 
sick leave under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act or expanded family and medical leave 
under the Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act, the Department encourages you 
to raise your concerns with your employer in an attempt to resolve them. Regardless whether you 
discuss your concerns with your employer, if you believe your employer is improperly refusing 
you paid sick leave or expanded family and medical leave, you may call WHD at 1-866-4US-
WAGE (1-866-487-9243) or visit www.dol.gov/agencies/whd. Your call will be directed to the 
nearest WHD office for assistance to have your questions answered or to file a complaint.    

In some cases, you may also be able to file a lawsuit against your employer directly without 
contacting WHD. Some State and local employees may not be able to pursue direct lawsuits 
because their employers are immune from such lawsuits. For additional information, see the 
WHD website at: https://www.wagehour.dol.gov and/or call WHD’s toll free information and 
help line available 8am–5pm in your time zone, 1-866-4-US-WAGE (1-866-487-9243). 

For more information related to federal employers and employees, please consult the Office of 
Personnel Management’s COVID-19 guidance portal, linked here. 

78. Will DOL begin enforcing FFCRA immediately?  

The Department will not bring enforcement actions against any public or private employer for 
violations of the Act occurring within 30 days of the enactment of the FFCRA, i.e., March 18 
through April 17, 2020, provided that the employer has made reasonable, good faith efforts to 
comply with the Act. If the employer violates the Act willfully, fails to provide a written 
commitment to future compliance with the Act, or fails to remedy a violation upon notification 
by the Department, the Department reserves its right to exercise its enforcement authority during 
this period. After April 17, 2020, this limited stay of enforcement will be lifted, and the 
Department will fully enforce violations of the Act, as appropriate and consistent with the law. 

79.  Does the non-enforcement position mean businesses do not need to comply with the 
FFCRA from the effective date of April 1, 2020 through April 17, 2020?  

No, the FFCRA’s paid leave provisions are effective April 1, 2020. Private sector and public 
employers must comply with the provisions on the effective date even though the Department 
has a limited stay of enforcement until April 17, 2020. Once the Department fully enforces the 
Act, it will retroactively enforce violations back until the effective date of April 1, 2020, if 
employers have not remedied the violations. 

 


